
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford, Wiltshire, SN9 6DD 

Date: Monday 21 July 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Mary Cullen (Tidworth Community Area Manager), 01722 434260 or email 
mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down 

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth 

Charles Howard 
 

The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
 

 
 
 



 
 

                    Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions 
(Pages 1 - 12) 

15 mins 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 

• Mini Recycling Sites 
 

• Garden Waste Consultation 
 

• Clinical Commissioning Group – update 
 

• Army Rebasing - update  
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

4   Minutes (Pages 13 - 20)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 May 2014.  
 

 

5   New structure for the provision of Youth Services by Wiltshire 
Council.  

30 mins 

 Cllr Laura Mayes - Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, to 
outline the new structure for the provision of Youth Services 
provided by Wiltshire Council.  
  

 

6   SPICE Time Credits  20 mins 

 Nick Bird from SPICE, to outline preparations for the rollout of 
Time Credits for the Tidworth community area.  
 

 

7   Strategic Community Operations Board (SCOB) - update  10 mins 

 Rachel Goff – Campus Delivery Manager, Wiltshire Council to 
update.  

 



8   Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update  5 mins 

 Cllr Mark Connolly to update. 
  

 

9   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners (Pages 21 - 22) 

20 mins 

 To receive any updates. 
  

 

10   Community Area Grants  5 mins 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
  

 

11   Date of Next Meeting and Evaluation  5 mins 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on the 22 
September 2014 at the Memorial Hall, Ludgershall. 
  

 

12   Close   

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Officer Contact Details: 

Georgina Clampitt-Dix, 
Head of Place Shaping, Economic Development & 
Planning 
01225 713472 
georgina.clampitt-dix@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Weblink: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy  

Further details available: CIL@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Summary of announcement: 
 

On 23 June 2014, Wiltshire Council is submitting the Wiltshire Council Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule for independent examination. On this 
date, a Statement of Modifications, which sets out proposed changes to the CIL Draft 
Charging Schedule, is also being published for a four week period of consultation. 
 
CIL is a charge that local authorities can place on new development to help fund 
infrastructure needed to support growth. 
 
A note containing more information on CIL, including how to comment on the 
Statement of Modifications and the next steps, is attached as an appendix to this 
Announcement.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Page 2



WILTSHIRE AREA BOARDS 
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY FOR WILTSHIRE - CONSULTATION  
 

(JUNE 2014) 
 
 
1. What is the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)? 
 
1.1 Wiltshire Council is preparing a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging schedule. This 

is a charge that local authorities in England can place on development in their area. The 
money generated through the levy will contribute towards the funding of infrastructure to 
support growth. The Charging Schedule will need to strike an appropriate balance between 
contributing to funding infrastructure and not putting development across Wiltshire at risk.  

 
2. Why has Wiltshire decided to implement the Levy? 
 
2.1 The Government has restricted the ability of local authorities to pool funding for off-site 

infrastructure through existing section 106 agreements (or developer contributions). It 
considers that this new tariff-based approach provides the best framework to fund 
infrastructure in a fair and transparent manner. CIL will provide ‘up front’ certainty about how 
much developers will be expected to contribute. 

 
3. How will money from CIL be spent? 
 
3.1 CIL is designed to contribute towards bridging the ‘funding gap’ between the total cost of new 

infrastructure required to support development and the amount of funding available from other 
sources. Wiltshire Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) identifies a range of physical, 
community and ‘g
[...]
aft Charging Schedule, Statement of Modifications, associated evidence and 

information on how to make comments will be published on the Wiltshire Council website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy, from 23 June 2014. 

 
4.7 Hard copies of the documents are available at Council libraries and the main Council offices 

in Chippenham (Monkton Park), Devizes (3-5 Snuff Street), Salisbury (27-29 Endless Street) 
and Trowbridge (County Hall) during normal opening hours. 

 
4.8 If responding by post or email, response forms are available from libraries and the main 

Council offices or the website. 
 

Requesting the right to be heard by the independent examiner 
 
4.9 Organisations and individuals responding may request the right to be heard by the examiner 

in relation to these modifications. A request to be heard by the examiner must be made in 
writing to Wiltshire Council by 5pm 21 July 2014, via the above means. Anyone requesting to 
be heard should indicate whether they support or oppose modifications and explain why. 

 
4.10 Please note that the right to be heard at this stage of the process applies only in relation to 

the modifications being consulted on. 
 

What happens next? 
 
4.11 All comments received and a copy of each request to be heard in relation to these 

modifications will be forwarded to the examiner. 
 
4.12 Requests to be heard may be withdrawn at any time before the opening of the examination by 

giving notice in writing to Wiltshire Council. 
 
4.13 Details of the time and place at which the examination is to be held and the name of the 

examiner will be published on the Council’s website and in local papers when they become 
available. If you have made a request to be heard (either on the Statement of Modifications or 
previously during the consultation on the Draft Charging Schedule) you will be notified 
directly. 

 
5. Further information 
 
5.1 If you have any further queries please contact Spatial Planning, Wil
[...]
es) who are due to relocate to Wiltshire.   

 

• In respect of schools, early indications suggest that Larkhill and Ludgershall will require new 

primary schools on land to be provided by the MOD, with existing Bulford primary schools 

being expanded.  New secondary school places will be required at Durrington and / or 

Amesbury as well as Tidworth / Ludgershall.  No additional classrooms will be required at 

Upavon.  Early Years and nursery provision is also being investigated. 

 

 

Page 12



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall, Chicks Lane, Collingbourne Ducis, 

Wiltshire, SN8 3UH 

Date:  19 May 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Sue Ellison – Communications Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones, Ann Birch and Corby Kemp 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White & Janet White  
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – David Paterson, Keith Cockerton 
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy-Irvine 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Netheravon Parish Council – Ian Blair-Pulling  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Police & Crime Commissioners Office – Sean Cooper 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson                                          Total in attendance: 43 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Appointments 

 Election of the Chairman 
Cllr Chris Williams was elected as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Election of the Vice Chairman 
Cllr Mark Connolly was elected as Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups. 
To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups 
for the forthcoming year: 
 

• Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

• Shadow Campus Operations Board – Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

• Tidworth Community Area Partnership -  Cllr Chris Williams 
 

• Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee – Cllr Charles Howard 
 

• Youth Advisory Group – Cllr Chris Williams 
 

• Wellington Academy Governing Body – Cllr Charles Howard 
 

2   Chairman's Welcome to WW1 themed meeting, Introductions and 
Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall for 
the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. He thanked Collingbourne Ducis Parish 
Council for the pre-meeting refreshments of tea/coffee and homemade cakes. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcement contained in the agenda pack was 
noted: 
 
Chairman’s Announcements: 
 
• Outcomes of the Youth Activity Review – the Chairman advised that the  
Wiltshire Council cabinet had voted to deliver funding of Youth Services 
through the Area Boards using a community based model of funding. Further 
information would follow. 

 
• No Cold Calling Zone Initiative – as covered in the agenda pack. 
 
• Army Rebasing – as covered in the agenda pack. 

Page 14



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

3   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Col James Denny – Tidworth 
Garrison Commander, Alistair Cunningham – Service Director, David Wildman – 
Chamber of Commerce and Julie Tremlin – Extended Services. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 March 2014 were signed off 
as a correct record. 

 

• Matters Arising - there were none. 
 

6   Introducing Wiltshire Soldiers 

 The area board were given the opportunity view an exhibition and receive a 
presentation from Richard Broadhead of Wiltshire Soldiers. Wiltshire Soldiers 
aims to try and find the names of forgotten soldiers who’s names do not appear 
on any of the many war memorials across the county, it also visits local schools 
giving children a real insight into the Great War. 
 
The Chairman thanked Richard Broadhead for a very moving presentation and 
exhibition. 
 

7   Tidworth Community Area WW1 Commemorations 

 The Towns and Parishes of the community area were given the opportunity to 
update the area board and local community on their plans and ideas for the 
commemoration of WW1. 
 
Projects included: 
 

• Remembrance Orchards 

• Exhibitions of community life at the time of the Great War. 

• Remembrance collage. 

• Updating/renovation of war memorials. 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their presentations. 

Page 15



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

8   Letter from the Front 

 Tony Pickernell read extracts taken from several accounts of both soldiers and 
local residents based, and living in Tidworth at the beginning of World War I. 
The extracts were compiled from the Pickernell family archives. 
 

9   Community Area Transport Group - Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly and Peter Binley - Head of Highways Asset Management & 
Communications, Wiltshire Council. 
 
Points made by Cllr Mark Connolly: 
 

• That the Community Area Transport Group still had £11,000 to fund 
transport related projects. 
 

• That town and parish council’s had been asked to put forward small 
highways related schemes for consideration. 
 

 
Joint Strategic Assessment – The Transport Priorities from the JSA event were 
presented again to ensure the area board agreed them as priorities for the 
transport group. These were agreed. 
 

• Maintenance of condition of Highway infrastructure, frequency of repairs 
to pot holes and clearance of drainage ditches and gullies. 
 

• Better cycle connections between communities. 
 

• Issue of HGVs using the A338/A346/A342/A345 – traffic controls and 
improved utilisation of A34. 
 

• Speeding – particularly in villages and residential areas/schools. 
 

• Increased traffic due to Army Rebasing both within the local community 
and out-commuting. 
 
 

Highway repairs 
 
The CATG had considered the schemes identified for 2014/15. However the 
CATG wanted to prioritise two different areas in Enford and Ludgershall owing to 
recent weather damage. 

 
Points made by Peter Binley: 
 

• That Wiltshire Council were actively working on the backlog of road 

Page 16



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

repairs across the county. 
 

• Many roads had suffered severe water damage due to the very wet 
Winter period. 

 

• Wiltshire were very keen to know where its residents felt its roads should 
be repaired, that this could be fed back via the CAT-G meetings. 
 
 

Peter Binley undertook to assess the new proposed sites and feedback to the 
CATG. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly and Peter Binley for their updates. 
 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
The written update tabled at the meeting was noted.  
 
Points made included: 

 

• Local Police teams were expecting a busy Summer period, with lots of 
public events to police. 
 

 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the issues preventing the publishing of the written reports was nearly 
resolved. 

 

• That a statement concerning the merging of Wiltshire and Dorset Fire & 
Rescue Services would soon be in the public domain. 

 
 
Tidworth Garrison – Dennis Bottomley 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Area 19 – Service families accommodation, 320 house to be built, due to 
start early 2015. 
 

• Best of British polo event – Sunday 1 June. 
 

• Rundle Cup polo match – Saturday 12 July. 

Page 17



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 
 

Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
 

• The new Ludgershall Town Council hub was now operational. 
 
 

Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones 
Points made included: 
 

• The next Tidworth Artisan Farmer’s Market would be held on Friday 7 
June at Station Road, Tidworth. 

 
 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council  
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the Parish Council were looking to appoint a new Parish Clerk. 
 

 
Wellington Academy – Mike Milner 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the Academy was going through a period of change with staffing, 
this had been highlighted on social media sites. Parents of pupils had 
been sent a written update highlighting the Academy’s position on the 
recent events raised through social media. 

 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The area awards had now been held, thanks to all concerned.  
 

• A Blue Light day was planned for Tuesday 24 June. 
 
 
Youth Service – Wendy Higginson 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That is was business as usual despite the planned changes to Youth 
Service. 
 

• That planning for this year’s Summer programme was ongoing. 

Page 18



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
 
A338 Action Group – Derek Booth 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the siting of a distribution centre for a major retailer at the Solstice 
Business Park, Amesbury would add to further traffic issues on the A338 
other associated roads in the area. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board members were asked to consider the following grant 
applications: 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Decision  
Phoenix Hall, Netheravon - upgrade of audio-visual equipment awarded 
£3,523.50 
Reason 
This application meets the 2014/15 grant criteria. This is a capital project, 
the organisation applying is a not for profit community organisation, 
match funding has been secured and the project will have community 
benefit. 
 
Decision 
Ludgershall Memorial Hall - CCTV equipment awarded £1094.50 
Reason 
The application meets the 2013/14 grant criteria. This is a capital project, 
the organisation applying is a not for profit community organisation and 
match funding is in place. 
 
Decision 
Castledown Bowls Club - Club shed awarded £950 
Reason 
The application meets the 2014/15 grant criteria. The organisation applying 
is a not for profit community organisation, this is a capital project, match 
funding is in place and the project can be seen to have community benefit. 

  
 

Member led applications 
 
Young people’s summer activities programme awarded £1,946 
Reason 

Page 19



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

The project is to support TCAP Youth and Young People’s Group which is 
seeking funding of £1946 to enable the development of a summer activity 
programme for young people across our community area.   
 
TCAP first tranche funding awarded £3,000 
Reason 
The project is to provide Tidworth Community Area Partnership with   

          the first tranche of its funding from the area board for the financial year 
2014/15. This will enable TCAP to continue to operate effectively and to 
support the work of the area board. 
 

12   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on 21 July 2014 at Enford 
Village Hall. 
 

13   Close 
 

Page 20



Wiltshire Police 

1. Neighbourhood Policing 
 
Sector Commander – Inspector Christian Lange
Team Sgt: Martin Phipps 

  
 Tidworth Town 
 Beat Manager – PC Dav
 PCSO – Aaron Heath 
  
 Ludgershall and Rural 
 Beat Manager – PC Tim Bunt
 PCSO – Maria Downham
 PCSO Rosie Smith 
  
  
 

2. NPTs - Current Priorities & Consultation Opportunities:
 
Up-to-date details about Neighbourhood Policing Teams including team membership, 
current priorities and forthcoming community consultation events can be found on our 
Wiltshire Police Website.  
 
+ Visit the new and impr
[...]
lude both Sanction Detections and Local Resolutions 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Announcements, Welcome and Introductions
	2014.11 CIL Appendix
	2014.10 - Mini Recycling Sites
	2014.09 Garden Waste Collection
	2014.08 CCG Integrated Performance report
	Army Rebasing update

	4 Minutes
	9 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Enford Village Hall, Longstreet, Enford, Wiltshire, SN9 6DD 

Date:  21 July 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Charles Howard and Cllr Laura Mayes 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones, Ann Birch and Corby Kemp 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White & Janet White  
Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council – Carolyn Wall 
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy-Irvine 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
Netheravon Parish Council – Ian Blair-Pulling  
 
Partners 
Police & Crime Commissioners Office – Kieran Kilgallen 
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
Tidworth Chamber of Commerce – David Wildman 
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson    
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin                                       Total in attendance: 40 



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Enford Village Hall for the meeting of 
the Tidworth Area Board.  
 
The following Chairman’s announcement contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 

• Mini Recycling Sites. 
 

• Garden Waste Consultation. 
 

• Clinical Commissioning Group – update. 
 

• Army Rebasing – update. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Cunningham – Service 
Director, Tidworth Area Board, Mike Miller – Wellington Academy, Insp Christian 
Lange – Wiltshire Police and Rachel Goff – Campus Delivery Manager, Wiltshire 
Council. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 May 2014 were signed off as a 
correct record. 

 

• Matters Arising - there were none. 
 

5   New structure for the provision of Youth Services by Wiltshire Council. 

 Cllr Laura Mayes - Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, gave a short 
presentation that outlined the new arrangements for a Community-Led Youth 
Service and Local Youth Network for the Tidworth community area. 
 



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

Points made included: 
 
Drivers for change 
 

• The service is changing to reflect young people’s modern lives. 
 

• There has been duplication of activities in some areas (council voluntary, 
community and commercial youth activities). 

 

• Campus programme provides new opportunities. 
 

• Continuing need to support those who are vulnerable. 
 
 
The Decision-making process 
 

• 10-week, wide-ranging consultation launched in February. 
 

• New operating model agreed by cabinet on 15 May. 
 
 

Cabinet Decision and the Community Led Model 
 
On 15 May, cabinet agreed to... 
 

• Adopt the key principles for a new operating model. 
 

• Authorise implementation of the community-led model for youth activities 
to increase the opportunities for young people’s involvement and 
engagement. 

 

• Maximise the amount of funding available to community area boards and 
local coordination. 

 

• Delegate authority to Laura Mayes, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and senior officers to develop and implement the new operating 
model. 

 
 
Key Features of the Community-led Model 
 

• Community-led youth offer. 
 

• Local Youth Networks (LYNs). 
 

• Focus on safeguarding and targeted youth support. 
 



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

• Promotion of the overall youth offer. 
 

• Stronger focus on accountability and impact. 
 
 
Working together on the next steps 
 

• Review your local Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 

• Talk to your young people and community and identify the activities 
needed in your local area. 

 

• Identify and engage key partners (including VCS) to establish a Local 
Youth Network and discuss findings. 

 

• Consider where activities could take place. 
 

• Agree local priorities and commission activity. 
 
 

Questions raised included: 
 
Will local community areas co-work with each other? 
a.Yes, Wiltshire Council would take this into account, young people would tend 
to go to where youth facilities were available. 
 
What happens when you’ve closed a youth centre. What happens in the winter 
and where will the youth work be delivered from? 
a.Youth centres would not be closed without a suitable replacement venue being 
found. 
 
You talk about volunteers being sought to help deliver youth services, would 
these volunteers be CRB checked and who would fund these CRB checks? 
a.All volunteers would be checked if working with young people, the costs of any 
CRB checks would come from a different budget to the Area Board Youth 
funding budget. 
 
Has this “Community Model” been used elsewhere? 
a.Many local authorities use a less traditional model to deliver their youth 
services provision. 
 
What happens if Wiltshire Council doesn’t get enough volunteers? 
a.If volunteers could not be found then local charities would be approached. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Mayes for her presentation and attending the Area 
Board. 
 



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

6   SPICE Time Credits 

 Nick Bird from SPICE, gave a short presentation that outlined preparations for 
the rollout of Time Credits for the Tidworth community area. 

Wiltshire Time Credits was a partnership initiative between Wiltshire Council and 
Spice. Time credits recognise the time that individuals gave to support the local 
community and aimed to encourage more people to get involved and give their 
time. 

Questions raised included: 

Will the parishes be included in the project? a.The Project would initially be 
rolled out in Tidworth, with hopes that the Military/ Civilian integration project can 
lead to parish involvement. 

 Can Individual project get involved with Time Credits? a.Yes, in principal. 

Is there not a good chance that the project would taken longer than 12 months 
to become sustainable? a.We need to think strategically to get the project up 
and running. 

The Chairman thanked Nick Bird for his presentation. 

 

7   Strategic Community Operations Board (SCOB) - update 

 Update from Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That the SCOB had last meet 2/3 weeks ago. 
 

• That Col James Denny – Tidworth Garrison Commander was to meet 
with Cllr Jonathon Seed - Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, 
Area Boards, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding, Wiltshire Council, to 
discuss if Tidworth Leisure Centre would form part of the Tidworth 
campus proposal. 
 

• That the SCOB were looking at the Town Council Civic Centre building in 
Wyle road as a possible plan B campus location. 
 

The Chairman advised that as The Garrison Commander was meeting with 
Jonathon Seed, the Cabinet member for Campus to discuss the position of 
Tidworth Leisure Centre as a campus location. The Chairman would like to 
propose that the feasibility of a standalone campus for Ludgershall was taken 
forward separately to those discussions taking place re Tidworth. 
 
 
 



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

Decision 
 

• That the Tidworth Area Board agrees that the proposal for a 
standalone campus for Ludgershall is taken forward separately to 
these discussions taking place re the Tidworth campus. 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 
 

8   Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update 

 Update by Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 

Points made included:  
 
Chute Cadley Signage 

 
Issues regarding HGV’s and other large vehicles getting stuck on the road 
between Chute Cadley and Chute Stanton. This has been an issue for several 
years and has recently come to a head again. 
 
 

Scheme updates 
 

• The Everleigh signs have now been put in place and the Parish 
Council is very thankful. 
 

• Station Rd Taxi rank- this remains a work in progress, WC officers are 
working with contractors to resolve delays to this work. Mark Connolly 
undertook to write to Parvis Khansari in this regard as the delay was 
considered unacceptable. 

 

• Enford signage- The affected area has now been incorporated into the 
30mph speed limit so this should resolve speeding issues. Should 
issues continue then further signage can be looked into in the future. 
 
 

Metrocount results 
 

The outstanding metrocount result is for Bulford Rd, no update has been 
received as yet. 
 
 

20mph zones 
 

The only area eligible for consideration is Haxton.  
 
 



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

Army basing transport issues 
 

Wiltshire Councillors and DIO met recently to talk through traffic issues 
associated with the Masterplan. Key issues related to the traffic lights at Station 
Rd Tidworth, Meerut Road junction, The Ram junction and the Memorial 
junction, Ludgershall. 
 

 
Footpath, Somme Road 

 
Col James Denny reported that the position with the Somme Rd footpath was 
looking very positive. It is part of the Masterplan to get Garrison bases linked 
and the scheme will have a number of wider community benefits. 
 
 

Substantive Highways Scheme bid 
 

Wiltshire Council reported that the bid for a crossing at Collingbourne Ducis had 
been submitted. These bids need to go through the relevant Cabinet member. 
We expect to hear shortly whether or not this bid was successful. 
 
 

St Andrew’s Rd Tidworth 
 

Tidworth Garrison Theatre will now allow parking in its car park from 4-10pm in 
an effort to resolve the situation. The Town Council are also applying for double 
yellow lines for certain parts of St Andrew’s Rd to alleviate difficulties in the long 
term. 
 
 

Andover Business Park signage 
 

WC officers had been contacted by consultants for Hampshire County Council 
regarding signage to and from Andover Business Park. Their proposal is to 
direct traffic from Marlborough down A338 through church bends at 
Collingbourne Ducis, through Tidworth to the A303 and then onwards to 
Andover business sites.  

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update. 
 

9   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

  
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
 
Points made included: 



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

 

• That the Somme road footpath/cycleway was looking very positive. DIO 
met with 26 Engineers Regt and WC transport dept. The engineers will 
design and build the footpath to WC specification including ducting for 
lighting if funds are secured. Now looking to secure a project manager. 
 

 
Wiltshire Police  
The written update tabled at the meeting was noted.  
 
Points made included: 
 

• That Sgt Martin Phipps was due to retire, the Chairman requested that 
the Area Board thanked Sgt Phipps for his hard work in the Tidworth 
community area during a 30 year Police career. 
 
 

Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
 

• Work ongoing with Andover Town Council re the heritage railway project. 
 

• Working with English Heritage to improve tourism in Ludgershall. 
 
 

Tidworth Town Council – Corey Kemp 
Points made included: 
 

• That it was the town festival on Saturday 26th July. 
 
 

Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
 
Points made included: 
 

• A Blue Light day held on Tuesday 24 June had been a great success with 
over 1,000 children attending, each receiving a free icecream. TCAP 
thanked the Police & Crime Commissioner for funding the event. 

 

• TCAP were working with Ludgershall and Andover Town Councils re the 
heritage railway project. 
 

 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
 
The written report was noted. 
 
Points made included: 
 



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

• That a consultation period concerning the merging of Wiltshire and Dorset 
Fire & Rescue Services had begun on the 21st July for a 13 week period, 
full details could be found on the Wiltshire & Rescue web site:  

                       http://www.wiltsfire.gov.uk/strengtheningourfrs 
 
 
Everleigh Parish Council – Denis Bottomley 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That Everleigh would be holding WW1 remembrance service at 5pm at St 
Peter’s church, Everleigh on Saturday 9th August 2014. All were welcome 
to attend. 

 
 
Youth Service – Wendy Higginson 
 
Points made included: 
 

• That Wednesday 3rd September would be the last session at the Youth 
Centre due to the remodelling of youth provision by Wiltshire. 
 

• That Wendy was pleased to announce that she was the new Tidworth 
Community Youth Advisor. 
 

• That this year’s Summer youth programme was ongoing. 
 
 
A338 Action Group – Derek Booth 
 
Derek Booth raised the question with the Wiltshire Councillors as to when the 
A338 Working Group had last met? He was advised by Cllr Charles Howard that 
the group had last met during 2012. 
 
Points made by Cllr Howard included: 
 

• Discussions were ongoing between Wiltshire Council and the Department 
of Transport re changes to road signs directing HGV transport away from 
the A338 onto the A4. 
 

• That Community Speedwatch was being resurrected in the Collingbourne 
Ducis area. 
 

• That proposals for the planned Collingbourne Ducis puffin crossing were 
coming together, it was hoped that Wiltshire Council would ok the funding 
for the crossing which would help to slow traffic down travelling through 
Collingbourne Ducis. 

 



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

10   Community Area Grants 

 There were no community area grants applications. 
 
The Community Area Manager advised that some £32,732 was still available for 
grant funding purposes. 
 

11   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 22nd 
September 2014 at the Memorial Hall, Ludgershall. 
 

12   Close 
 


